20. Net Foreign Currency Asset (Liability) Position (9-18+19) 891.685 421.967 (3.037) - (12.262.970) 329.083 (5.463.960) -

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset (Liability) Position of Monetary
Items (IFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (590.705) 414.640 (500.138) (7.016) (12.466.915) 329.083 (5.550.682) -
22.Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for Foreign
Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated Assets Hedged - - - - - - - -
24. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated Liabilities
Hedged - - - - 11.944.129 - 5.078.934 -
25. Export 10.017.524 5.229.678 - - 7.774.082 4.347.560 - -
26. Import 13.289.311 6.971.902 - - 16.806.949 9.378.321 - -

100

Pınar Et Annual Report 2013

Pınar Entegre Et ve Un Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period between 1 January - 31 December 2013
(Amount expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements originally issued in Turkish.

31 December 2013

Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 90.060 (90.060) 90.060 (90.060)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 90.060 (90.060) 90.060 (90.060)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (892) 892 (892) 892
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (892) 892 (892) 892

Change of other currencies by average 10%
against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign
currencies - net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 89.168 (89.168) 89.168 (89.168)

31 December 2012 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 58.662 (58.662) 58.662 (58.662)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 58.662 (58.662) 58.662 (58.662)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (1.284.959) 1.284.959 (1.284.959) 1.284.959
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) 1.194.412 (1.194.412) 1.194.412 (1.194.412)
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (90.547) 90.547 (90.547) 90.547

Change of other currencies by average 10%
against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign
currencies - net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (31.885) 31.885 (31.885) 31.885

101

Pınar Et Annual Report 2013
Financial Inform

ation

Pınar Entegre Et ve Un Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period between 1 January - 31 December 2013
(Amount expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements originally issued in Turkish.

ii) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Interest Rate Position
31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Financial instruments with fixed interest rate